—_—
=3

B FHEEB% (—CD)/AIternating presser foot lifter mechanism(—CD)




32‘5_]:%%EB@{%(—CD)/Ntemating presser foot lifter mechanism (-CD)

NO.| MBES |ME ke DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY

1 138136 1 ﬂ-g’-?:ﬂ/af—a—m SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=4 |
2 60124 1 IR ToiaA—3—r-7 Lyt) POTENTIOMETER ASSY

3 (60132 1 [RTFriati—42—E{tik SETTING PLATE, POT-METER
4 160204 1 |RTFoiai—a—EftiRit BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=6
5 131207 1 [RT2iaA—a—Rit Rk 7w - |WASHER, PLAIN M 4

6 60123 1 |CDIYH—(#8) CYLINDER ASSY

7 |60123-01 1 |CDY YA — CYLINDER

8 |60123-02 [EES JOINT

9 [60123-03 1 [YALoH— SILENCER

10 |60123-04 2 |CDI YA — 1k BOLT, SOCKET M3X0.5 L=45
11 |61543-01 1 (CDV A —BIr7—Fa-7 AIR TUBE, 1180

12 160131 1 |—lFvon KNUCKLE

13 [38975-03 1 [AR2%H/3—(3P) CONNECTOR COVER (3P)

14 (38976-08 1 [ax44(3P) CONNECTOR (3P)

15 |30187 3 |[aRHEE PIN CONTACT

16 |60542C 1 [RFoiati—a—tyhk POTENTIOMETER COMPLETE
4992 1\y7B8{%(-BT)/Quick reverse mechanism (-BT)

=]
No. | maEe |ue faf DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY

1 |60207 1 |BTE# () CYLINDER CONNECTION ASSY
2 [B100511 1 213w dL-1RLAal SCREW 4.76X32 L=6.5

3 |B149094 1 |BTE&EHS- STUD, :S-LEVER

4 |BS01304 1 |BTEESDHRL SCREW 6.35X28 L=18

5 |B149095 1 |BTEEES WASHER, PLAIN 6

6 60205 1 |BTI A -(40) CYLINDER ASSY

7 |60205-01 1 |BT A - CYLINDER

8 |60192-02 1 |#&F JOINT

9 |60123-03 1 ALy SILENCER

10 |61543-02 1 |BTRTI7—F2-7 AIR TUBE, 1020

11 |60206 1 |BTULA-BRTHR SETTING PLATE, CYLINDER
12 135034 2 |BTYu4-1t BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=20
13 |28578 2 BT -1E T vl p- WASHER, SPRING 2-6

14 (60209 1 |[ZFvon KNUCKLE

15 |30804 1 |ZiFyo itk NUT, 3 Mé

16 |18065 3 |BTI YA -EftiRit BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=14
17 |90625 3 BT -S2iRIET v v- WASHER, SPRING 2-5

18 |30715 1 |ZuFHyo ey COUPLING PIN

19 |4839 2 (ZWiFvyoNE IS RETAINING RING, E4

...40_




BRR Ay F B (-FL) /Knee switch mechanism (-FL)

FEHRAAvFEFZ(-BT, -CD, -DS)/Manual switch mechanism (-BT, —CD, -DS)

_41_




R A FBIR(-FL)/Knee switch mechanism (-FL)

NO.| BREE |&e RS DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY

1 |60541C 1 [BRRAvFEuk KNEE SWITCH ASS

2 |B142026C 1 | Ay FEFH# (4R) KNEE SWITCH SHA;T ASSY

3 |B142026 1 (R FES (HiE KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

4 |B142027 1 [RA9FESTHES BRACKET, :SHAFT

5 |B100463 1 [ RAyFEHTELERE BOLT, SQUARE 7.94X18 L=135
6 [(B114967 1 N AAYFEF TR by i— STOPPER, :K-LIFTER PLATE
7 |B110087 1 | R yFETFHELL BOLT 5.95X28 =8

8 |60541 1 [BRAAvF () SWITCH & CONNECTOR ASSY

9 |60541-03 1 [BRRAyF- Bt 4% ($0) SWITCH & SETTING PLATE ASSY
10 [30187 2 |[axysE PIN CONTACT
11 30185 1 [Ax25—(P) 6P NYLON CONNECTOR
12 130151 1 |[ax95—h/— 6P PLUG COVER, #14
13 |30750 1 |[#&EFEAUE BEAD BAND, S
14 |40253 4 [BRARAyFIGITFARAC WOOD SCREW, M4.1X25

FHAAVFREFR-BT, -CD, -DS)/Manual switch mechanism (-BT, -CD, -DS)

NO. | mREE |uE LTES] DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY

1 |61540C 1 | R4y FHEyk SWITCH COMPLETE

2 160177 1 | RAyFh/i— SWITCH COVER

3 |60175 3 | RAYFUB-15KKSIN) SWITCH, UB-15KKS1N

4 |60176 2 |RAvF(UB-15KKS1M) SWITCH, UB-15KKS1M

5 |60184 5 |[LX LENS

6 |60170-01 1 |3BLAE2<Y—2 QR PUSH BUTTON MARK, QR

7 |60170-02 1 |#LA4r<w—5 CD PUSH BUTTON MARK, CD

8 |60170-03 1 |#LAR4><w—% BC PUSH BUTTON MARK, BC

9 |60170-04 1 |#pLiEs<w—S HS PUSH BUTTON MARK, HS

10 |60170-05 1 [#BLARE<T—9 PC PUSH BUTTON MARK, PC

11 |60183 5 [LARE PUSH BUTTON

12 161541 1 |RAYFHr—T I HARNESS

14 |60467 1 |ax945EY PIN CONTACT : LLF-01T-1.3E
15 |61542 1 |BTAAYF—T I HARNESS COMPLETE

17 |60479 1 |axs%4—Hh/ —15P CONNECTOR CAP

18 |60466 1 3948 —15P NYLON CONNECTOR

19 [30750 1 |&ERAUE CABLE TIE

20 60178 1 | RAyFHhi—iR SWITCH COVER PLATE

21 |37288 2 |RAyFHh/i—1k SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

22 160204 2 [RAyFhi—Hit SCREW M4X0.7 L=6

23 |31207 2 | AAYFHA—RILET Vi v— WASHER, PLAIN M 4

25 |60543 7 |laxs4E PIN CONTACT : LLM-01T-1.3E
26 |E201271 2 |iER 270Q1/4W

27 |60181-01 2 |EB# WIRE

28 |60543 2 |axR22EABTAACYFA) PIN CONTACT : LLM-01T-1.3E
29 |60572 2 | Fa—7 HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBE- -~
30 60573 2 |EEFa—7 HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBE

31 |60618 2 |R#EF—T PROTECTIVE TUBE

.._42_



28 [T B84& /Air pressure mechanism

“a




ZE L BE1%/Air pressure mechanism

NO.| MaES | LT DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY
1160491 1 |BEAFEYN4GE) SOLENOID VALVE SET, 4
2 |60387C 1 | BEFQRrI41E) SOLENOID VALVE ASSY., 4
3 (60387 1 | EREFR4E - 24V) AIR MANIFOLD ASSY., 4
4 |60387-01 4 |EBREF SOLENOID VALVE
5 [60387-02 8 |BHFIERL SCREW M2X0.4 L=20
6 [60387-03 4 |H A9 MA0SP-G) GASKET
7 |60387-04 1 | Z7Y=FR—ILF4(MFS4) AIR MANIFOLD, 4
8 [30720-03 6 |TST(A951) PLUG
9 [60387-05 3 |#BFWN JOINT, A
10 |60387-06 2 |#FE®B) JOINT, B
11 |60468 1 |3x4%44A CONNECTOR ASSY. 4
12 |60387-12 2 ALY — AIR MUFFLER
13 |BS09228 1 [=vZFILA) NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8
14 |BS09318 1 |LXaL—4— REGULATOR
15 [60387-13 1 =y IL(B) NIPPLE, B
16 |60387-14 1 |R— 7 BALL VALVE
17 |60387-15 1 |=vFIL(C) NIPPLE, C
18 [60387-16 1 [BREFIE R SETTING PLATE, VALUE
19 |60387-17 4 |BHREFIERC SCREW M4X0.7 L=38
20 31208 4 |BHFALE TV v— WASHER, SPRING 2-4
21 |31207 4 |BREFIETIY v— WASHER, PLAIN M 4
22 110734-24 2 |EHARTHRIE WOOD SCREW M4.5 L=20
W2 7HF 1T —4HB8{R(-FL)/Presser foot actuator mechanism (~FL)
o
No.| #meEs |mE a % DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY
1 [60172 1 |FL Yo% —(#) CYLINDER ASSY
2 |60172-01 1 |FLI Y5 — %’:ﬁl}lDER
3 |60172-02 2 F :
4 601;2—03 2 ﬁ-‘/uya‘—mhc BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=45
5 |60174 1 |FL Y5 —H LAl SCREW
6 [28070 1 [FLYS—BRCHvbk NUT, 3 M8
7 |61543-02 2 |FLBX7—Fa1—7 AIR TUBE, 1050

—44~




494 —7T )./Connectors and cables

_45_.




a3, 57— )L/Connectors and cables

8040

NO. | BeEe |uE m DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY
1 {60481 1 |E&EimF CRIMP-TYPE TERMINAL
2 |60480C 1 | 7—R$R($8) GROUNDING WIRE COMPLETE
3 130150 1 |ax9%h/\—6P CONNECTOR CAP 6P
4 (17376 1 (3945 6P CONNECTOR 6P
5 |60565C 1 [BERAyF5r—T Il HARNESS FOR KNEE SWITCH
6 |BS03815 1 [axs5Hh/3— 12P CONNECTOR CAP 12P
7 |B153969 1 [3axs% 12P CONNECTOR 12P
8 30102 1 |&RIYYL/AF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
9 |30122 4 |HRYYVL/AFIE SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0
10 |40582-02 1 |[{RiEF1—T PROTECTING TUBE
11 |30022 2 | r—TNHZT0N) CABLE COVER (SMALL)
12 |8040 1 (7= o370 ik SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
13 |30025 2 |F—TIWHS5F ) 1T vie— |WASHER
14 |35952 1 | RyKigFEs TERMINAL BLOCK, ARM
15 |35971 1 | NwRIHRFELE SCREW, M2.5X0.45 L=12
16 |61544C 1 |RYvL /A5 —JIL (1) HARNESS FOR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
17 |61569 1 |5—TNHS52F 13N CABLE CLAMP 13N
18 |30025 1 [Tyiy— WASHER
19 1 |95 71kRl SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0




& dnBEH{% 1/Accessories 1

1

2

AN ﬂ\ = s
ﬁﬂgﬁ ~ _ 45_%%
SB8E




TIEMmE{& 1/Accessories 1

NO. | IS ES |uE L DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY

1 [No122 4 |&} DPx17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 (#22)

2 134315 4 |7FRE> BOBBIN

3 |1872 1 |AALSFIEMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5

4 |19456 1 |[ZRELUFEMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

5 |19457 1 |RBLF(25MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

6 [19458-A 1 |7RALZFEMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

7 |19459 1 |AELFEMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

8 |19460 1 |RBLFGEMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

9 |19473 1 |+FEFSA1— SCREW DRIVER, PLUS

10 |8121 1 |FZ43—0]N) SCREW DRIVER, S

11 [8120 1 |FSA3—(d) SCREW DRIVER, M

12 |8118 1 |FSA41—(K) SCREW DRIVER, L

13 |60699 1 |RAERLCEL SCREW DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 2.5

14 |19462 1 | AHRLF DOUBLE WRENCH

15 [11196 1 |Evtvk TWEEZERS

16 |8132-A 1 |F R ACCESSORY BAG

17 |8124 1 |32 vhni— MACHINE COVER

18 |B100477 1 |EEEp ST HEAD REST

19 [11169-A 2 |22 (BFELD) MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION

20 11170 4 |22 (MXELD)IE SCREW 6.75X24 L=1.5

21 [11171 2 |32V TS MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION

22 |6052 4 |22 RITIESHERAL WOQOD SCREW

23 |60386C 1 [ESZEFGR) OIL PAN ASSY

24 |60386 1 S OIL PAN

25 |PL-09 1 |7—ASRIL LABEL, GROUNDING

26 |15081 6 PRZRTERAHRLE WOOD SCREW

27 15082 1 HRUTA POLY OILER

28 |BS53188 2 |a—F—%=FB) CORNER SUPPORT

29 |B148890 2 [a—F—=FA) HEAD CUSHION

30 |6055 2 |a—F—1F(A) LT NAIL

31 |BS53190 2 |EEERET LFEEE SPACER, C-SUPPORT

32 |BS53189 2 |a—3—=Fd LR SPACER, H-CUSHION

33 38264 2 |7—LfkBT THREAD GUIDE

34 |30601 1 |[P—LBTIE SCREW M5X0.8 L=10

35 |90625 1 | RTYTTvv— SPRING WASHER

45 111193 1 |FAAINZD OIL TANK

46 [8125 1 [imEL OILER

47 |10947 1 |HRItEVE THREAD STAND ASSY

48 60012 1 [a—FH/R— CORD COVER

49 160374 1 |&EHAVF CABLE TIE

50 30625 1 |HyavssoT CUSHION CLAMP

51 |36913 2 |BEAX FIXED KNIFE

52 |36912 2 |EREIAR DRIVING KNIFE

53 |70766 1 |RYYVUL/AEBIELITHE DRIVING KNIFE CRANK SHAFT LIFTING ROD

54 |20226-01 2 |ig&EXTFYLYS 004 TENSION SPRING, ©0.4

_48_




f1/E B 2/Accessories 2

._.49_




Tl mBE % 2/Accessories 2

NO. | BE%e |4e an DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY

1 (61532 1 | NJILMH—F(#H) BELT GUARD COMP.

2 |61532-01 1 | NILEH—F(A) BELT GUARD (A)

3 |61532-02 1 | RILFH—F(B) BELT GUARD (B)

4 |61532-03 1 | NJILH—F(C) BELT GUARD (C)

5 |61532-04 2 |NJLFH—E(D) BELT GUARD (D)

6 |28138 3 [RNIEH—F(A) 1L SCREW M6X1 L=10

7 110599 3 |NJILFH—F(A) 1Ty 4— |WASHER

8 |28138 2 |RNIFH—F(B)1E SCREW M6X1 L=10

9 [10599 2 N —F(B)1ETvi v— |WASHER

10 |28138 2 |NJLMF—F(C) 1k SCREW M6X1 L=10

11 [10599 2 [ RNIEH—F(C)ETviy— |WASHER

12 [39159 2 | NJILEH—F(C) (A) 1L SCREW M5X0.8 L=8

13 |16287 2 |ANILFH—F(C) (A) kT i v— |WASHER

14 |39159 1 |NILFH—FE(B) (A) 1L SCREW M5X0.8 L=8

15 |16287 1 [NILEH—F(B) (A) LT i +—|WASHER

16 [37288 3 |[RILMH—F(D) 1k SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

17 (31613 1 |[BEEa—FH507 CABLE CLAMP

18 |37288 1 |3a—F55271k SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

19 |17529- 1 |BHBEZZE SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT

20 |37102 2 |BHESBIAEEESVE NUT M6X1

_50_




_.19_.

)
o > %
= | o g
252
gtrh Fages gt hifx SRz 74?73*—— &t KL &= E (FI) &H4R T R (A1) fiRLE S =L
RERN H—K (%) (&) H3—(F1)
(%)
GAUGE SIZE NEEDLE | THREAD INNER QUTER FINGER THROAT PLATE | FEED DOG THROAT PLATE- | THROAT PLATE THROAT PLATE BED SLIDE
CLAMP GUIDE | PRESSER | PRESSER GUARD SUPPORT / SUB-COVER BASE COVER
; FOOT FOOT (FRONT)/(REAR) (FRONT)/(REAR) | (FRONT)/(REAR)
inch mm
1/8" 3.2 61250 |[60624-A| 16522 10182 10937-01 40532 40512 36973 36970 14512 12231
3/16"| 4.8 61251 [60624-A| 16523 10183 10937-01 40533 40513 36973 36970 14513 12232
1/4” 6.4 61206 | 60624—-A 16525 10185 10937-01 40535 40515 36974 36971 14513 14517
5/16"] 7.9 61252 [60624-A| 16526 10186 10937-02 40536 40516 36974 36971 14513 14517
3/8” 9.5 61253 | 60625—-A 16527 10187 10937-02 40537 40517 36974 36971 14514 14517
1/2" 12.7 61254 |60625-A 16529 10189 10937-04 40539 40519 36975 36972 14514 14518

* FERIES G / OPTION AT EXTRA COST

sped o8ned jo a|qe| /EL— L



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.cojp./

TAA—3IL KA St
T273-0018 FIEE Mg ET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPEEE :050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp
(EREZE)
Parts No. PB98800 (0311)
Rev.3.1



